Evaluates: MAX32655MAX32655FTHR
Application Platform
General Description
The MAX32655FTHR is a rapid development platform to
help engineers quickly implement ultra low-power wire-
less solutions using MAX32655 Arm© Cortex®-M4F and
Bluetooth® 5.2 Low Energy (LE). The board also includes
the MAX20303 PMIC for battery and power manage-

•	 Virtual UART Console
319-100800; Rev 0; 8/21
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Arm and Cortex are registered trademarks of ARM Limited (or
its subsidiaries) in the US and/or elsewhere.
Click here to ask about the production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │  2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX32655MAX32655FTHR
Application Platform
Quick Start
Apply power to the MAX32655FTHR using the USB
cable. The pre-programmed ‘BLE Connection’ demo
begins to execute.
The RGB LED starts to blink blue every second. Once
a BLE connection is established, the RGB LED stops
blinking and remains blue. A simple BLE connection can
be established to the device using the LightBlue® mobile
application. After the connection is complete, the con-
nected device has control over LED states.
PMIC and Battery Charger
The MAX20303 wearable PMIC powers the
MAX32655FTHR board and is also capable of charging a
Li-Ion battery (not included). The MAX20303 has an inter-
nal MOSFET that connects the battery to system output
when no voltage source is available on the charge input
(USB). When an external source is detected at the charge
input (USB), this switch opens and the system output is
powered from the input source through the input current
limiter. The system output to battery switch also prevents
the system output voltage from falling below battery volt-
age when the system load exceeds the input current limit.
The smart power selector unit inside the PMIC seam-
lessly distributes power from the charge input (USB) to
the battery and system output. With both the USB and
battery connected, the smart power switch’s basic func-
tions are as follows:
	● When the system load requirements are less than
the input current limit, the battery is charged with
residual power from the input.
	● When the system load requirements exceed the
input current limit, the battery supplies supplemental
current to the load.
	● When the battery is connected, and there is no exter-
nal power input (USB), the system is powered from
the battery.
	● When the MAX20303 thermal limits are reached, the
charger does not shut down, but attempts to limit a
temperature increase by reducing the input current
from charge input. In this condition, the system load
has priority over the charger current, so the input
current is first reduced by lowering the charge cur-
rent. If the junction temperature continues to rise and
reaches the maximum operating limit, no input cur-
rent is drawn from the charge input and the battery
powers the entire system load.
The USB charge current is set to 51mA. This allows charg-
ing from both powered and unpowered USB hubs with no
port communication required. Refer to the MAX20303
data sheet and the data sheet for your battery to ensure
compatibility.
Programming and Debugging
The MAX32625 microcontroller on the board is flashed
with DAPLink firmware at the factory. It allows debugging
and flashing the MAX32655 Arm Core over USB.
Pushbuttons